## CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDED FY 2023-2024 ANNUAL BUDGET OF **EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES ESTIMATED** RECEIPTS/REVENUES OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH ACCEPT THE **PREMIUM** TO **TAX DISTRIBUTION FOR** RETIREMENT FIRE AND POLICE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Annual Budget of Estimated Expenditures/Expenses and Receipts/Revenues of the City of Pompano Beach was approved on September 20, 2023, by Resolution No. 2023-220; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Pompano Beach recently received the 2023 Premium Tax reports from the Division of Retirement. The reports state the amounts to be received during Fiscal Year 2024, for Fire is \$1,815,296.55 and for Police is \$1,759,458.26, totaling \$3,574,754.81; now therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1.** That the amended Annual Budget for FY 2023-2024 to accept the Premium Tax Retirement Distribution for Fire and Police totaling \$3,574,754.81, and to appropriate the corresponding expenditures of \$3,574,754.81 in the General Fund, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved.

**SECTION 2.** All resolutions or parts of resolutions, either oral or written in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby rescinded.

| <b>SECTION 3.</b> This Resolution sh | nall become effective upon pa | ssage.  |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------|
| PASSED AND ADOPTED this _            | day of                        | , 2024. |
|                                      |                               |         |
|                                      | DEV HARRIN MAYOR              |         |
|                                      | REX HARDIN, MAYOR             |         |
| ATTEST:                              |                               |         |
|                                      |                               |         |
| KERVIN ALFRED, CITY CLERK            | <del>_</del>                  |         |

/jrm 10/23/24 1:reso/2025-25